178 J. CHEM. SOC.,  CHEM. COMMUN., I989
The Stereoselective Introduction of a Hydroxy Group into the
2,8-Dioxabicyclo[3.2.l]octan-3-one System'
David J. Ager*a and Michael B. Eastb
a NutraSweet Research and Development, 601 E. Kensington Road, Mt. Prospect, IL 60056, U.S.A.
Department of Chemistry, University of Toledo, 2801 W. Bancroft St., Toledo, Ohio 43606, U.S.A.
The silyl lactone enol ether (2) provides a means for the stereospecific introduction of a hydroxy group at the
4-position of the 2,8-dioxabicyclo[3.2.l]octan-3-one system; the hydroxy group can also be inverted by treatment

presumably occurs through enolate dianion formation and
reprotonation from the least sterically congested top face. The
t The bicyclic numbering system has been used.
J .  CHEM. SOC., CHEM. COMMUN., 1989 179
<cN OAc
ii, iii, i v
v i ,  vii
1.
viii I
(3) (4)
Scheme 1. Reagents and conditions: i, ZnI,; ii, OsO,, H202; iii,
(Me0)2CMe2, p-MeC,H4S03H; iv, KOH; v, MCPBA, CH2C12; vi,
LDA, tetrahydrofuran, -78 "C; vii, Me3SiC1; viii, MCPBA; ix,
NH4C1, H20.
conversion is not quantitative but can be improved upon by
repetition of the deprotonation-protonation procedure. The
reaction is slow as the base has to deprotonate the lactone
from the most hindered face. Hence, the reiterative process is
required to maximize yield and minimize side reactions.
Alternative methods for the inversion of hindered alcohols
have been advocated. 13
Received, 25th October 1985; Corn. 8l04252G
References
1 Taken in part from M. B. E.'s PhD thesis, University of Toledo,
2 A. Warm and P. Vogel, Tetrahedron Lett., 1985, 26, 5127.
3 M. M. Campbell, A. D. Kaye, M. Salisbury, and R. Yavarzadeh,
Tetrahedron Lett., 1984, 25, 1629.
4 W. G. Dauben, C. R. Kessel, andK. H. Takemura, J .  A m .  Chem.
SOC., 1980, 102, 6893.
5 R. R. Schmidt, C. Beitzke, and A. K. Forrest, J .  Chem. SOC.,
Chern. Cornrnun., 1982,909. See also R. R. Schmidt, Acc. Chem.
Res., 1986, 19, 250.
Ohio, 1987.
6 G. Just and A. Martel, Tetrahedron Lett., 1973, 1517.
7 A. Zamojski and G.  Grynkiewicz in 'The Total Synthesis of
Natural Products,' vol. 6, ed. J .  ApSimon, Wiley, New York,
1984, p. 142, and references cited therein.
8 S. Y. KO, A. W. M. Lee, S. Masamune, L. A. Reed, K. B.
Sharpless, and S.  J. Walker, Science, 1983, 220, 949. See also S.
Masamune and W. Choy, Aldrichimica Acta, 1982, 15, 47.
9 E. Vieira and P. Vogel, Helv. Chim. Acta, 1982, 65, 1700.
10 K. A. Black and P. Vogel, Helv. Chim. Acta., 1984, 67, 1612.
11 G. M. Rubottom, M. A. Vazquez, and D. R. Pelegrina,
12 Cf. S. V. Ley, D. Santafianos, W. M. Blaney, and M. S. J.
13 E.g. C. L. Willis, Tetrahedron Lett., 1987, 28, 6705.
Tetrahedron Lett., 1974, 4319.
Simmonds, Tetrahedron Lett. , 1987, 28, 221.